

No. 16-1161

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL., APPELLANTS

*v.*

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL., APPELLEES

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ARIZONA,  
ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, NEVADA, OKLAHOMA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, AND UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK  
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

[counsel for additional Amici listed at end of brief]

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	III
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The District Court’s Opinion Warrants This Court’s Review Because It Threatens Every State’s Ability to Reapportion Legislative Seats.....	3
A. Partisan purpose is easy to prove when the redistricting process involves partisan actors and necessarily produces partisan effects.....	4
B. The district court’s indeterminate standard does not draw a clear line between permissible and impermissible partisan effects.....	8
II. The District Court’s Partisan-Gerrymandering Standard Rests on Unfounded Conceptions of Proportional Representation and Vote Dilution. ....	11
A. The district court’s expectation that single-member districts will result in proportional representation is unfounded.....	11
B. The district court’s analysis reflects an expansion of vote-dilution claims from	

II

individuals' ability to elect to group-based statewide political influence. .... 14  
Conclusion..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 15

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 17

*Brown v. Thomson*, 462 U.S. 835 (1983) ..... 15, 16

*Chapman v. Meier*, 420 U.S. 1 (1975) ..... 2

*Common Cause v. Rucho*, No. 16-cv-1026, 2017 WL 876307 (M.D.N.C. March 3, 2017) (per curiam) ..... 8

*Davis v. Bandemer*, 478 U.S. 109 (1986)..... 5, 10, 12

*Gaffney v. Cummings*, 412 U.S. 735 (1973)..... 2, 4

*Grove v. Emison*, 507 U.S. 25 (1993) ..... 2

*Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n*, 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016) ..... 8

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 17

*LULAC v. Perry*, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 12, 14

*Miller v. Johnson*, 515 U.S. 900 (1995) ..... 6

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 15

*Shaw v. Hunt*, 517 U.S. 899 (1996) ..... 14

*Shaw v. Reno*, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) ..... 7

### III

#### Cases – Continued:

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... 7, 12, 13

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous.*

*Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 4, 7

#### Other Authorities

Paul A. Diller, *Reorienting Home Rule: Part*

*1—The Urban Disadvantage in National  
and State Lawmaking*, 77 *La. L. Rev.* 287

(2016) ..... 13
